

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/17/2024 4:34 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102656-1
Court of Appeals No. 85274-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FATEN ANWAR,

APPELLANT,

v.

EXAM MASTER CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation,

RESPONDENT.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kristy S. Ball, WSBA No. 39986
Hannah M. Lasting, WSBA No. 58614
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 292-1144
kball@helsell.com
hlasting@helsell.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Identity of the Answering Party.....	2
III. Restatement of the Case.....	2
IV. Answer to Petition for Review.....	6
A. The Court of Appeals Decision Affirming Dismissal of Anwar’s Claims Was Correct and Not in Conflict with Any Decision by this Court or the Court of Appeals.....	7
1. The Court of Appeals did not depart from the contract interpretation principles espoused by this Court or the Court of Appeals.	7
2. The Court of Appeals did not depart from precedent when it correctly determined that Anwar’s claims are subject to the arbitration clause.....	13
3. The Court of Appeals did not depart from any precedent regarding weighing inadmissible evidence or granting summary judgment.....	15
4. The Court of Appeals did not depart from its precedent regarding choice of law, jurisdiction, or the effect of the small claims case.....	17
B. The Court of Appeals Decision Affirming Dismissal of Anwar’s Claims Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.	18
V. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Berman v. Tierra Real Estate Grp., LLC</u> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 387, 515 P.3d 1004 (2022)	8, 9, 13, 14, 20
<u>Biochron, Inc. v. Blue Roots, LLC</u> , 529 P.3d 464 (2023)	14
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Hanford, Inc.</u> , 109 Wn. App. 347, 35 P.3d 389, 392 (2001).....	19, 20
<u>Council of County & City Emps. v. Spokane County</u> , 32 Wn. App. 422, 647 P.2d 1058 (1982).....	13
<u>Davis v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys.</u> , 152 Wn. App. 715, 217 P.3d 1191 (2009).....	14
<u>Guy Stickney, Inc. V. Underwood</u> , 67 Wn.2d 824, 410 P.2d 7 (1966).....	8, 9, 11
<u>Healy v. Seattle Rugby, LLC</u> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 539, 476 P.3d 583 (2020).....	17
<u>Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	8, 9
<u>Heights at Issaquah Ridge, Owners Ass’n v. Burton Landscape Grp., Inc.</u> , 148 Wn. App. 400, 200 P.3d 254 (2009).....	10, 14
<u>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	17
<u>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</u> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	18
<u>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes</u> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	8, 9, 10

<u>Munsey v. Walla Walla College</u> , 80 Wn. App. 92, 906 P.2d 988 (1995).....	11
<u>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula</u> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	13
<u>Perez v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</u> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 934 P.2d 731 (1997).....	11
<u>Romney v. Franciscan Med. Grp.</u> , 199 Wn. App 589, 399 P.3d 1220 (2017).....	18
<u>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001).....	11
<u>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</u> , 153 Wn. App. 870, 224 P.3d 818, <u>aff'd</u> ,173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012).....	15
<u>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	10
RULES	
CR 12.....	17
CR 12(b).....	1, 2, 5, 20
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 7, 21
